

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

PAYMENT OF CLAIM.

742 CHAP. 74

Chapter 73.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

Maine State Prison, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of one hundred ten thousand six hundred and fifty dollars and ninety-two cents for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1929-June 30, 1930

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-five thou-

sand six hundred and fifty dollars and ninety-two cents, \$55,650.92 Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and

equipment, and general expenses, fifty thousand dollars, Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand five hundred dollars.

Permanent improvement, two thousand five hundred dollars, 2,500.00

50,000.00

2,500.00

And be it further resolved that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the further sum of one hundred ten thousand one hundred and fifty dollars and ninety-two cents for the purpose hereinafter specified, namely:

July 1, 1930-June 30, 1931

Personal services of officers and employees, fifty-five thou-

sand six hundred and fifty dollars and ninety-two cents, \$55,650.92 Maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs and

equipment, and general expenses, fifty thousand dollars, 50,000.00 Retiring and pensioning prison officials, two thousand dollars, 2,000.00 Permanent improvement, two thousand five hundred dollars, 2,500.00

Approved April 1, 1929.

Chapter 74.

Resolve, in Favor of John M. Eastman.

John M. Eastman, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to John M. Eastman, the sum of three hundred and thirty-five dollars to reimburse him for money paid out for legal services in defending his title to the office of sheriff of Kennebec county from June fifteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to January twenty-first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Approved April 1, 1929.